
1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet_kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ted Palmer (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Billy Mullin, Tim Roberts and Ralph Small

Co-opted Members
Steve Hibbert, Cllr. Andrew Rutherford, Cllr Nigel Williams and Cllr Julian 
Thompson-Hill 

19 November 2020

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  WEDNESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2020 

AT 9.30 AM.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

A G E N D A

FORMAL  

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose:   To receive any apologies.

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will 
be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee 
Members. The meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the 
Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345

Public Document Pack



2

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST) 
Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on the 7 October 2020.

STRATEGY AND POLICY REPORTS FOR APPROVAL AND DISCUSSION

4 RESPONSIBLE INVESTING AND CLIMATE RISK (Pages 11 - 16)
Purpose:  To provide Committee Members with a presentation on measuring 
the carbon footprint and analysing climate risk within pension fund assets, and 
to discuss the results for the Clwyd Pension Fund.

5 ASSET POOLING AND WPP ANNUAL UPDATES (Pages 17 - 82)
Purpose:  To provide Committee Members with the Wales Pension 
Partnership (WPP) Annual Report and receive a presentation from the WPP 
Operator and Investment Management Solution Provider including the 
transition of emerging market equity to the WPP for approval.

ITEMS FOR NOTING ONLY

6 FUNDING AND INVESTMENT UPDATES. (Pages 83 - 144)
Purpose:  To provide Committee Members with updates of the funding level, 
economic and market matters and performance of the Fund’s Managers, and 
an investment review of the AVC providers.

7 REGULATION CHANGES AFFECTING THE LGPS (Pages 145 - 162)
Purpose:  There are a number of regulatory changes progressing that impact 
on the LGPS, and therefore the Clwyd Pension Fund. This report provides 
background information for Committee members on four key areas of reform 
and the actions required including delegations to officers.

8 GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 163 - 194)
Purpose:  To provide Committee Members with an update on governance 
related matters.



CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire County Council, 
held remotely at 9.30am on Wednesday, 7 October 2020.  

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman)
Councillors: Ralph Small, Billy Mullin, Tim Roberts, Haydn Bateman

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Andrew Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer 
Representative) and Mr Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative).

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Elaine Williams (Pension Board Scheme Member 
Representative). Steve Gadd (Pension Board Employer Representative)

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Nigel Williams (Wrexham County Borough Council)

Advisory Panel comprising: Colin Everett (Chief Executive), Philip Latham (Head of Clwyd 
Pension Fund ), Gary Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Karen McWilliam (Independent 
Adviser – Aon ), Kieran Harkin (Fund Investment Consultant – Mercer), Paul Middleman (Fund 
Actuary – Mercer).

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Deputy Head of the Clwyd Fund), Karen 
Williams (Pensions Administration Manager), Nick Buckland (Fund Investment Consultant – 
Mercer), Megan Fellowes (Actuarial Analyst – Mercer - taking minutes), Ieuan Hughes 
(Graduate Investment Trainee), Paul Vaughan (Clwyd Fund Accountant).

Guest speakers presenting comprising: Simon Monkhouse (Audit Wales) and Michelle 
Phoenix ( Audit Wales) – 
[...]
 FEBRUARY 2020

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 February 2020 were agreed.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of 11 February 2020 were received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

110. CLWYD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019/20

Mr Vaughan noted the following key points on this item of the agenda:
 The investment performance of the Fund is recovering as the Fund moves 

through 2020/21.
 The Fund has continued to work with WPP and will be further transitioning 

assets in 2021.
 The administration strategy had been updated to enable employers and 

members to receive information in an enhanced way.
 Following the impact of COVID-19, the Fund had continued to successfully 

deliver business as usual.

Mr Vaughan stated that the accounts had been signed by Mr Ferguson, as the Section 
151 officer. Included in the report is an Emphasis of Matter, which relates specifically to 
uncertainties in the valuation of Pooled Property investments because of the impact of COVID-
19. Another document required this year is the Letter of Representation, which requires the 
Committee to confirm to Audit Wales that all of the information contained in the financial 
statements is true, accurate and that it has been disclosed, as well as a letter of response 
which answers some questions in relation to audit queries.

Page 4



Mr Monkhouse confirmed that since the circulation of the report, the fieldwork for the 
audit of the accounts had been completed. He thanked Mrs Fielder, Mr Vaughan and the team 
for producing accounts and their ongoing assistance for the audit during this challenging time. 

Audit Wales work on a basis of materiality limits, which is set to try identify and correct 
misstatements that might otherwise cause a user of the accounts into being misled. The 
materiality limit that was applied for this year’s audit is c£17.8m. The audit was expected to 
be signed off by 13 October and electronic signatures are required from the Committee
[...]
oted the impact of the currency hedging strategy.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and updates at the Committee 
meeting. The next formal Committee meeting is on 25th November 2020. The meeting finished 
at 11am.

……………………………………

Chairman

Page 10



 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 25 November 2020

Report Subject Responsible Investment and Climate Risk

Report Author Head of Clwyd Pension Fund

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the meeting in February 2020, the Committee agreed the Fund’s updated 
Investment Strategy Statement, which included the newly formulated Responsible 
Investment (RI) Policy. The RI Policy contained a number of key areas of focus 
and included a statement on Climate Change. The Fund recognises the 
importance of addressing the financial risks associated with Climate Change 
through its investment strategy, and recognises it as a financial risk. 

The RI Policy also recognised the multitude of potential areas on which to focus, 
and therefore agreed 5 strategic priorities for the next three years (2020-2023).  
One of these priorities was to evaluate and manage carbon exposure.

To address this priority the Fund has undertaken an exercise, with its Investment 
Consultant’s Mercer, to measure its exposure to Carbon through its equity 
investments. 

At the meeting, the Committee will undertake a training session, designed to aid 
Members in their understanding of the Carbon footprinting process and to better 
assess the Fund’s results, which will also be presented by Mercer at the meeting.

Fund Officers and Mercer will be discussing these results in upcoming planned 
meetings to understand them in more detail and to plan the next steps, which may 
include setting a target to reduce Carbon exposure at the total fund level.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To undertake and comment on the Carbon footprinting training session

2. To discuss and comment on the outcome of the Fund’s Carbon footprinting 
analysis.

Page 11

Age
[...]
und (Appendix 2)
3. Background to the WPP Emerging Markets Equity Fund (Appendix 3)
4. Future work plan 

This report includes the views of Mercer on the performance of the WPP Global 
Equity Opportunities Fund and their advice on supporting the recommendation to 
invest into the WPP Emerging Market Equity Fund.    

The Head of Clwyd Pension Fund and Deputy continue to assist the Host Authority 
(Carmarthenshire County Council) and the WPP Oversight Adviser (Hymans 
Robertson) with their respective roles, as well as representing the interests of the 
Clwyd Pension Fund on the Officer Working Group. The next JGC is planned for 10th 
December 2020.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee receive the presentation from the WPP Operator and 
Investment Manager.  

2. That the Committee discuss the outcome of the presentation and agree any 
comments or questions for WPP.

3. That the Committee ratify the decision to invest in the Wales Pension 
Partnership Emerging Market Equity Fund, which will be funded from the 
current mandates with Wellington Management and BlackRock.

4. That, in accordance with the reserved matter requirements of the Inter 
Authority Agreement regarding the timing of the transition, the Committee 
agree that these assets should be transitioned and delegate the specific 
timing to the Clwyd Fund officers on the Officer Working Group (OWG), after 
considering advice from a specialist transition manager. 

5 That the Committee note the WPP Annual Report

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Pooling Investment in Wales

1.01 WPP Annual Report  

There has not been a Joint Governance Committee (JGC) meeting since the 
last Clwyd Pension Fund Committee on 7 October 2020. However, WPP has 
published its first Annual Report, which is attached as Appendix 1. The report 
includes:

 Background to Pool Management  

 Reference to various Governance  Policies

 Statement of Accounts

 Investment Performance 

 Pooling Costs and Savings

The Clw
[...]
Partnership 
Emerging Market Equity Fund, which will be funded from the current mandates 
with Wellington Management and BlackRock. The value of assets (as at 30 
September 2020) to transfer is £202.2M (circa 10% of the total Fund).

In accordance with the reserved matter requirements of the Inter Authority 
Agreement regarding the timing of the transition, the Committee need to agree 
that these assets should be transitioned and delegate the specific timing to the 
Clwyd Fund officers on the Officer Working Group (OWG) after considering 
advice from a specialist transition manager

1.05 Future Work Plan

Officers and Mercer are currently working closely with Russell on the 
development of further sub funds in Private Credit, Property and Infrastructure, 
and updates will be given to the Committee when available. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The costs of the Host Authority and advisors appointed on behalf of the eight 
funds to assist with the implementation process are being shared equally 
between the eight WPP LGPS funds and are included in the 2020/21 budget. 
The estimated Operator costs are also included within that budget.  There will 
also be transition costs to move the assets from Wellington Management and 
BlackRock to the WPP ACS and fund management fees payable as outlined 
in the report.     

2.02 There has been considerable time allocated by the Head and Deputy Head of 
Clwyd Pension Fund on WPP matters which has affected time available for 
other Fund matters.  This is expected to continue for the foreseeable future 

Page 21



and may result in greater reliance on external advisers for other matters than 
would otherwise be the case.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 How the Wales Pension Partnership operates will be key in enabling the Fund 
to implement its investment strategy in the future.  If performance is not in line 
with the assumptions in our strategy, it will impact on the cost o
[...]
mber of Funding and 
Investment items. The paper includes:

 Economic and Markets update
 Investment Strategy and Manager Summary
 Funding and Risk management framework update
 Review of AVC provision

All reports cover periods ending 30 September 2020, and are attached as 
appendices to this report. This covering report summarises them.

Key points to note:

Economy and Markets
 The quarter saw positive returns across most markets reported, building on 

the strong positives returns seen in the quarter ending 30 June 2020
 COVID remains the biggest factor driving economies and markets, and the 

post quarter-end announcement of a potential virus has been greeted with 
cautious optimism.

 Brexit remains a key issue for UK and Europe.

Investment Strategy and Manager Summary
 Over the three months to 30 September, the Fund’s total market value 

increased by £39.3m to £2,003m.
 Fund Performance over 3 months, 12 months and 3 years; +2.3%, +0.6% 

and +4.6% respectively.

Funding and Risk management framework update
 The estimated funding position at the end of September is 92%, recovering 

somewhat since the fall in March 2020
 As at 30 September 2020, the synthetic equity strategy had made a gain of 

c. £21m since inception of the strategy in May 2018.
Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 The level of currency hedging of the Fund’s total equity portfolio remains at 
75%.

 As a result of the annual health check, officers agreed to refine the upside 
of the equity protection strategy. 

Review of the Fund’s AVC provision

 The Unit-linked performance of the prudential investments was mixed in the 
5 years to 30 September 2020. The performance of the Global Equity Fund 
was of particular concern.

 It may be appropriate for the Fund to make further communication with 
members in respect of the Prudential “Dynamic Growth” strategies as take 
up is currently low.

 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To discuss and comment on the Market and Economic update for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2020, which effectively sets the scene for the 
Investment Strategy and Manager Performance summary.

2. To discuss and comment on the Investment Strategy and Manager 
Performance summary for the quarter ended 30 September 2020.

3. To discuss and note the Funding and Risk management framework 
update, and note the outcomes of the annual health-check review of the 
Risk management framework

4. That the Committee members note the outcomes from the review of the 
Fund’s AVC provision.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 INVESTMENT AND FUNDING RELATED MATTERS

1.01 Economic and Market Update
The economic and market update for the quarter from the Fund’s 
Investment Consultant is attached at Appendix 1. The report contains the 
following sections:

 Market Background – contains key financial markets data for the 
period under review, including performance of selected markets 
including equities, bonds inflation and currencies.

Page 84



 Economic Statistics – contains key economic statistics during the 
period under review, including Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
Growth, Inflation Employment and Manufacturing.

 Market Commentary – provides detailed commentary on the 
economic and market performance of major global regions and 
financial markets.

1.02 The quarter saw positive returns across most markets reported, building 
on the strong positives returns seen in the quarter ending 30 June 2020. 
Members will recall these two positive quarters followed the COVID related 
dramatic falls seen in February and March 2020. The positive six months 
has seen some markets post positive returns for the twelve months, 
although there are significant variances. The UK Equity market has 
returned -16.6% for the twelve months to 30 September, whilst North 
American Equity has returned +10.5%.

The strong economic rebound had started to slow toward the end of the 
quarter. A number of areas of the economy recouped large portions of the 
losses from earlier in the year. Monet
[...]
dexation Consultation for 

Public Service Schemes 
 Review of Employer Contributions and Flexibility for Employer Exit 

Payments.

The Committee are asked to recognise the significant amount of reform taking 
place and the impact on the Fund's resources will continue to be monitored.  The 
Committee are also asked to note that decisions may require to be made using the 
Fund's agreed urgency delegation process.

Furthermore, the Committee are asked to consider the information provided and 
agree principles to be include in a response from the Fund to the GMP Indexation 
Consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the information contained in the report and 
provide any comments.  

2 That the Committee consider principles of a recommended consultation 
response in relation to the GMP Indexation Consultation, as outlined in 
paragraph 1.07, and delegate the completion of the response to the Head 
of the Clwyd Pension Fund.

Page 145

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 REGULATORY CHANGES AFFECTING THE LGPS

Introduction 

1.01 There are a number of regulatory changes that are progressing that impact 
on the LGPS, and therefore the Clwyd Pension Fund.  This report provides 
background information on four key areas of reform:

 The McCloud Remedy – this is an ongoing programme of work that 
the Committee has received previous updates on.  This report 
summarises the latest progress in relation to the delivery of the 
programme and the expected changes to the LGPS.

 The £95k Exit Cap and Wider Exit Pay Reform – new HM Treasury 
(HMT) legislation has now come into force that could impact on 
employees being made redundant, but a complex situation has 
arisen due to the corresponding LGPS regulations not having yet 
been made.  A waiver may be introduced in Wales which could 
reduce or remove the impact on affected scheme members.

 The Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Indexation Consultation 
for Public Service Schemes – HMT has published a con

Minutes of the meeting


CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
25 November 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire 
County Council, held remotely at 9.30am on Wednesday, 25 November 2020.  

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman)
Councillors: Ralph Small, Billy Mullin, Haydn Bateman

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Mr Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative).

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Elaine Williams (PFB Scheme Member 
Representative)

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Andy Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer 
Representative), Councillors Julian Thompson-Hill, Nigel Williams and Tim 
Roberts.

Advisory Panel comprising: Colin Everett (Chief Executive), Philip Latham (Head 
of Clwyd Pension Fund), Gary Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Karen 
McWilliam (Independent Adviser – Aon Hewitt), Kieran Harkin (Fund Investment 
Consultant – Mercer), Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – Mercer).

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Deputy Head of the Clwyd Fund), 
Karen Williams (Pensions Administration Manager), Nick Buckland (Fund 
Investment Consultant – Mercer), Megan Fellowes (Actuarial Analyst – Mercer - 
taking minutes), Ieuan Hughes (Graduate Investment Trainee). 

Guest speakers presenting for items 4 and 5 comprising: Hill Gaston (Mercer), 
Gerard Fitzpatrick (Russell Investments), Sasha Mandich (Russell Investments), 
Aidan Quinn (Consultant – Russell Investments) and Eamonn Gough (Link Fund 
Solutions).

117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including conflicts of interest)

There were no declarations of interest.

118. MINUTES 7 OCTOBER 2020

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2020 
were agreed.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of 7 October 2020 were received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

120. RESPONSIBLE INVESTING AND CLIMATE RISK

Mr Buckland introduced the session by reminding the Committee that when the 
revised investment strategy was agreed by the Committee in February 2020, a 
new formulated Responsible Investment (RI) policy was also agreed. He added 
that the RI Policy contained a number of key areas of focus and included a 



statement on Climate Change. The Fund recognises the importance of 
addressing the financial risks associated with Climate Change through its 
investment strategy, and recognises it as a financial risk.

The RI Policy also recognised the multitude of potential areas on which to 
focus, and therefore agreed 5 strategic priorities for the next 3 years (2020-2023).  
One of these priorities was to evaluate and manage carbon exposure. Mr 
Buckland finished by commenting that the session today would look at the results 
of the carbon foot printing exercise that Mercer had undertaken on the Fund’s 
equity assets. Prior to presenting the results Mr Gaston would start with an 
educational session, designed to aid the Committee’s understanding of the 
results.

Mr Gaston from Mercer presented a detailed training session to help the 
understanding of the Committee members regarding carbon foot printing. He 
considered the issue of Climate Change, and global warming and noted that at 
present the world is on track for circa + 3⁰C of warming before the end of the 
century, and so he concluded that there needs to be more work done globally to 
meet the ambition of the Paris Agreement. He continued to consider the 
practicalities of measuring a carbon footprint, and looked at the metrics on which 
to focus, and addressed the issue of Scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions and how these 
are assessed.

Mr Gaston then moved on to consider the results of the analysis for the 
Clwyd Pension Fund. To start he addressed the issue of coverage across the 
asset classes, and noted that at the moment the analysis was limited to public 
equity investments, with some information available for fixed income and property 
investments.

To put this into context Mr Buckland reminded the Committee of the 
current investment strategy and noted that for the carbon footprint analysis 
Mercer had covered listed equity (10% Global equity, 10% Emerging Markets 
equity) and most of the TAA/Best Ideas portfolio. Given that the Fund is 
diversified and has exposure to private markets, Mr Buckland emphasised the 
difficulty of analysing carbon foot printing in respect of this. Mr Gaston moved on 
to note that when the carbon footprint was analysed at 31 March 2020 18.6% of 
the Fund was able to be assessed, and at 30 September 2020, due to changes in 
asset mix, the proportion analysed had increased to 26.5% of the Fund.

Mr Gaston focussed on the findings on the executive summary. He 
mentioned that the listed equity portfolio is marginally more carbon efficient than 
the MSCI ACWI global benchmark. There was also a reduction in carbon 
intensity of c9% which was partly driven by the reduction in carbon intensity in the 
assets now held with WPP and the transfer of passive equities with BlackRock to 
their ESG Equity Fund.

Mr Hibbert asked whether the carbon footprints shown in the presentation 
are the fund manager’s own analysis, or whether Mercer had separately analysed 
these. Mr Gaston confirmed that Mercer had undertaken the analysis based on 
the fund managers stock holdings, and an MSCI tool. This ensures that a 
consistent and independent assessment is used across all portfolio when 
comparing them. 



Mr Gaston noted the following further key points:
- The analysis split the overall fund between the listed equity managers, and the 

holdings within the TAA/Best Ideas portfolio.
- Overall, the listed equity funds in the portfolio are all more efficient than the 

benchmark at 30 September 2020.
- The WPP Russell Global Opportunities fund had seen its footprint improve 

significantly between 31 March 2020 and 30 September 2020.
- The BlackRock ESG tracker fund had a footprint equivalent to around 60% of the 

benchmark index. This was in line with expectations for the Fund.
- Within the Best Ideas portfolio there were two holdings in particular dominating 

the results; the LGIM Infrastructure equity fund, and the Investec Global Natural 
Resources fund had a significantly high carbon footprint.

It was noted that this footprint was likely to change due to a number of 
factors in the coming months, in particular the transfer of emerging market assets 
to WPP Russell.

Mr Buckland noted that the recommendations from Mercer within the 
presentation were being worked through with officers and will be developed into 
strategic objectives for agreement by the Committee at a later date. 

Mr Gaston covered these “recommendations” and highlighted that the 
fourth recommendation is the most ambitious one where the Fund would need to 
consider whether they wish to adopt a strategic net zero objective.

Mr Latham recommended a very clear work programme be developed. Mr 
Harkin and Mr Buckland agreed that this was appropriate and would be 
discussed with officers before being brought back to Committee for consideration. 

Mr Latham confirmed the recommendation was just that the Committee 
note and discuss any comments they have on the agenda item.

There was discussion about whether there was a potential clash between 
the Committee considering the fiduciary duty to maximise returns, and the desire 
to ensure that the portfolio was invested sustainably.  Mr Everett highlighted the 
need to ensure the Committee can continue to oversee this to be confident the 
fiduciary requirement is continuing to be met.  Mr Gaston agreed, and also 
highlighted that climate change was a systemic risk which by not taking action 
would impact all companies and sectors in asset allocation thereby affecting the 
ability to maximise returns.

The recommendations were agreed in principle subject to the officers 
coming back to the Committee at a future meeting with a clear work plan and 
recommended objectives.

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee noted and commented on the Carbon foot printing presentation.



121. ASSET POOLING AND WPP ANNUAL UPDATES

Mr Gough, from Link Fund Solutions introduced himself to the 
Committee. He started the presentation by making a number of comments:

- Despite delays and complexities, Link Fund Solutions had launched 5 fixed 
income sub-funds in 2020. 

- The status of the Emerging Markets sub fund launch was on hold due to the 
requirements to be included in the prospectus, linked to the proposed 
decarbonisation approach. Link Fund Solutions had aimed for a launch in Q2 
2021 however this may be delayed.

Mr Quinn from Russell introduced himself to the Committee and noted that 
since the Committee last met there has been no difference in terms of managers 
in the global opportunities sub-fund.

Mr Quinn made the following key points:
- Despite the market meltdown in Q1 2020, the performance of the global 

opportunities portfolio was positive in terms of investment returns. He added that 
since inception, excess returns were positive (c0.5% p.a.) but this is still a 
relatively short period.

- The chart on slide 8 outlined the difference in growth versus value, with growth 
outperforming value. 

Mr Harkin asked how the portfolio looked going forward following the 
change in the US administration, given the different policies that would be 
adopted. Mr Fitzpatrick from Russell introduced himself and responded by noting 
that it would depend on the final outcome of the US election. In terms of the 
senate situation, it was currently believed to be more split and that republicans 
would retain the senate situation with Biden as president. The senate controls tax 
cuts (which are good for the economy and market), which Trumps administration 
led, therefore he believed it is likely to stay in place. Overall, a positive result 
given the uncertainty.

Mr Fitzpatrick focused on the targets for the Multi Asset Credit Funds. 
Since inception, the performance was positive with an outperformance of 2.8% 
p.a. vs a 1.1% p.a. target. Events such as the US election and COVID-19 have 
been good for credit assets as they fed through in credit markets. 

He stated that the target return is SONIA + 4% p.a. The assets under 
management are £636 million as at 31 October 2020 for WPP as a whole.  Mr 
Fitzpatrick outlined from how Russell planned on achieving the performance 
target. 

Mr Fitzpatrick continued to note that credit markets continue to have a role 
to play as part of a wider asset allocation, given it is a medium expected level of 
return compared to equities. In terms of tactical management, Russell take a "risk 
on, risk off" approach. 

Mr Mandich spoke about the Global Opportunities Fund in which the 
Clwyd Fund invested. It has been planned to target a 25% lower carbon footprint 
than the benchmark in early 2021. This will become possible through EPI 



(enhanced portfolio implementation) which has been designed to give the Fund 
Manager more control.

Mr Mandich then moved onto the topic of Emerging Markets. Mr Mandich 
noted that the Emerging Markets sub-fund is to be launched in the next 3 to 6 
months. The aim of the sub-fund was to deliver stable excess returns whilst 
generating manager fee savings. On average across the WPP, the authorities 
pay c0.7% in manager fees, whereas this sub-fund is expected to charge only 
c0.4% (with an overall saving of more than £1 million). Mr Mandich also added 
that they will be hiring a China specialist to find opportunities on the Fund's 
behalf. 

Mr Hibbert raised his concerns about whether the Fund will still be 
investing at a 4 degree increase and only targeting a 25% carbon reduction. Mr 
Mandich replied that they are working out how to achieve the required 
improvements in this area. 

Presenters from Russell Investments and Link Fund Solutions left the 
meeting.

Mr Latham commented that previously when considering investments in 
WPP he had considered whether the proposal would produce better risk adjusted 
returns for the Clwyd Fund, and whether it would save fees. He felt that for the 
WPP Emerging Markets sub-fund it was a “win-win” with both considerations 
being met. He added that the potential for lower carbon emissions was another 
benefit.

He added that there were still ongoing discussions at WPP regarding 
having a scheme member representative.  However, to move this forward it will 
require full consensus by all participating administering authorities.  Mr Everett 
thanked the officers for continuing to raise the issue of the scheme member 
representative.  The Committee noted their hopes for consensus to be agreed 
and agreed that they would also support this being sourced from the Pension 
Boards as long as it was a scheme member representative.

The Committee agreed the recommendations.

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee noted and discussed the presentation from the WPP Operator 
and Investment Manager.

(b) The Committee ratified the decision to invest in the Wales Pension Partnership 
Emerging Market Equity Fund.

(c) The Committee agreed that the assets should be transitioned and delegate the 
specific timing to the Clwyd Fund officers on the OWG.

(d) The Committee noted the WPP Annual Report.
 

122. FUNDING AND INVESTMENT UPDATES
 
Mr Harkin gave a brief investment update and noted that the latest 

valuation of the fund (as at 31 October) was broadly unchanged but slightly lower 
than the position in September 2020. 



Mr Hibbert asked whether the Committee could have more details on the 
Fund’s synthetic equity strategy, collateral waterfall and other elements of the 
flightpath structure. Mr Harkin and Mr Middleman confirmed that Mercer could 
provide further information on this at planned training sessions.

Mr Middleman confirmed that in terms of the funding position, the Fund 
was broadly on track in terms of where the funding position is against the 2019 
actuarial valuation. The position trending down slightly from the end of 
September, but to date the Fund is ahead of schedule based on estimates of 
where the asset values are.   However, there still remains uncertainty in outlook 
for future investment returns which could affect the Fund’s solvency position.

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee noted the Market and Economic update for the quarter ended 30 
September 2020.

(b) The Committee noted the Investment Strategy and Manager Performance 
summary for the quarter ended 30 September 2020.

(c) The Committee noted the Funding and Risk Management Framework update and 
the outcomes of the annual health-check review.

(d) The Committee noted the outcomes from the review of the Fund’s AVC provision.

123. REGULATION CHANGES AFFECTING THE LGPS

Mr Latham noted that the work surrounding the McCloud remedy was 
going to plan as the Fund was in the process of gathering data from employers. 
However, there was a risk with delays to regulations.   The consultation on GMP 
indexation/equalisation was also noted along with the recommendation.

Information was shared from a letter from Welsh Government regarding 
the 95k cap. The Fund would only be impacted by this regulation if employers 
within the Fund had members who were leaving and fall under the relevant 
category. 

Mr Everett stated that risks taken are at the risk of the employer, not the 
Clwyd Pension Fund.  Mr Middleman agreed and said that the separate 
governance and decisions by the Fund and the employer need to be clear on 
this.  Mr Middleman said that this was an extremely complex area and it needed 
to be discussed with employers to ensure the correct processes are in place.

Mr Everett noted the extremely challenging issue surrounding these 
changes. Mr Middleman agreed with the complexity and noted that a potential 
policy on this matter may need to be agreed for the Fund. Mrs McWilliam 
confirmed that the Fund can use urgency delegations to deal with this situation. 

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee considered the report.
(b) The Committee considered and agreed the recommendation for the consultation 

response in relation to the GMP Indexation Consultation, as outlined in paragraph 



1.07, and delegated the completion of the response to the Head of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund.

124. GOVERNANCE UPDATE
 
Mr Latham thanked the Board for the comments in paragraph 1.02 of this 

agenda item. He also made the Committee aware of possible induction training 
sessions to be scheduled in 2021.

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee noted the update on governance related matters.
(b) The Committee noted the feedback in paragraph 1.02 from the Pension 

Board.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and updates at the 
Committee meeting. The next formal Committee meeting is on 10 February 2021. 
The meeting finished at 12:15pm.

……………………………………
Chairman


